Pocketly Infotech Private Limited (“Pocketly”), consent of the members be and is hereby accorded to 

convert, at the option of the lender, the outstanding Inter – Corporate Deposit(s) (“ICDs” (including any 

including any accrued interest, if any), up to an aggregate amount of INR 75,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees 

Seventy-Five Crores Only) or such other amount as may be agreed, into fully paid-up equity shares of the 

Company, in one or more tranches, on such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreed, and at such 

price as may be determined in accordance with applicable law, including the valuation report of a Registered

[...]

ITEM NO 1: 

The Board of Directors, at its meeting held on October 13, 2025, approved availing an inter-

corporate deposit (“ICD”) facility from Pocketly Infotech Private Limited (“Pocketly”). The ICD 

facility is proposed to have an aggregate limit of INR 75,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seventy-Five 

Crores Only). 

In order to provide financial flexibility, it is proposed that the ICDs (including accrued interest, if 

any), up to an aggregate amount of INR 75,00,00,000, may be converted into fully paid-up equity 

shares of the Company, at the option of the lender, Pocketly, in accordance with the provisions of